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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Fort Lauderdale Division 
www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 
In re: 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL    Case No. 13-17273-JKO 
DEVELOPMENT, INC., 
 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL    Case No. 13-17282-JKO 
DEVELOPMENT NW, INC., 

Chapter 7 
Debtors.     (Jointly Administered) 

________________________________/ 
 

TRUSTEE’S EX PARTE MOTION TO RELEASE FUNDS  
 

Marc P. Barmat, the duly-appointed Chapter 7 trustee in the above-captioned 

bankruptcy cases (the “Trustee”), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby files this 

Ex Parte Motion to Release Funds (the “Motion”), and states as follows: 

1. This case was commenced by the filing of a voluntary petition for relief 

under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on March 29, 2013 (the “Petition Date”) and 

was converted to a case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code on August 29, 2013 the 

“Conversion Date”). Marc P. Barmat is the duly appointed and acting Chapter 7 Trustee 

for the Debtor’s Estates (collectively, the “Estate”). 

2. The Debtor1, which formerly conducted clinical research study trials for 

pharmaceutical companies, is no longer operating. 

3. On October 11, 2013, the purchaser of the Early Phase of the Debtor’s 

business, Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc. n/k/a/ Actavis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Actavis”) 

sent a wire transfer in the amount of $6,665.49 (the “Funds”) to the Debtor’s account, 

                                                 
1 This jointly administered case comprises of Debtors Comprehensive Clinical Development Inc. and 
Comprehensive Clinical Development NW, Inc., which will be collectively referred to as the “Debtor.” 
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when said Funds were in fact owed to the purchaser of the Late Phase of the Debtor’s 

business, CNS, LLC (“CNS”) for services rendered post-acquisition. 

4. Actavis had mistakenly sent the Funds to the Debtor as CNS had 

purchased the rights to use the name “Comprehensive Clinical Development, Inc.” which 

is also the name of the Debtor. Therefore, Actavis made the same payment twice: one 

payment went to CNS, or the “New CCD” and one to the Debtor, “the Old CCD.”  

5. Since the services rendered by CNS to Actavis occurred post-acquisition 

of the Late Phase of the Debtor’s business, CNS was the rightful remittee of the 

$6,665.49, and not the Debtor. 

6. Consequently, the Trustee wishes to reimburse Actavis for the inadvertent 

payment. 

7. The invoice and proof of payment is attached as Exhibit “A” to this 

Motion. 

8. Due to the considerable expense in manually noticing non-ECF registered 

parties, coupled with the fact that the estate is administratively insolvent, the Trustee is 

only noticing this Motion to those parties who receive notices electronically. 

WHEREFORE, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court enter an ex parte 

order authorizing and directing the Trustee to release the Funds in the amount of 

$6,665.49 to Actavis. 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished in the manner stated this 21st day of February 2014, to those enumerated 

below. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
FURR AND COHEN, P.A. 
Attorneys for the Trustee 
2255 Glades Road, Suite 337W 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Phone: (561) 395-0500 
By: /s/ Aaron A. Wernick 
Aaron A. Wernick, Esq. 
Fla. Bar No.: 14059 
E-mail: awernick@furrcohen.com 

 

VIA ECF 

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive email 
notice/service for this case.  

• Joaquin J Alemany     joaquin.alemany@hklaw.com, jose.casal@hklaw.com 
• Marc P Barmat     barmat.trustee@furrcohen.com, mpb@trustesolutions.net 
• Amardeep K Bharj     abharj@cspalaw.com, bclarke@cspalaw.com 
• Russell M. Blain     rblain.ecf@srbp.com, rblain@srbp.com 
• Leyza F. Blanco     leyza.blanco@gray-robinson.com, jceide@gray-

robinson.com;lnegron@gray-robinson.com;Ileana.Christianson@gray-
robinson.com;Annika.Miranda@gray-robinson.com 

• Daniel F Blanks     dblanks@mcguirewoods.com, 
aabbott@mcguirewoods.com;WTravis@mcguirewoods.com;sfox@mcguirewood
s.com 

• Jacqueline Calderin     jc@ecclegal.com, 
bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;nsocorro@ecclegal.com 

• Robert P. Charbonneau     rpc@ecccounsel.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com 

• Robert P. Charbonneau     rpc@ecccounsel.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com 

• David C. Cimo     dcimo@gjb-law.com, gjbecf@gjb-law.com 
• Joseph Corrigan     bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com 
• Alan R Crane     acrane@furrcohen.com, 

pmouton@furrcohen.com;atty_furrcohen@bluestylus.com 
• Drew M Dillworth     ddillworth@stearnsweaver.com, 

mfernandez@stearnsweaver.com;bank@stearnsweaver.com;rross@stearnsweaver
.com;dillworthcdp@ecf.epiqsystems.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com 

• Ronald M Emanuel     ron.emanuel@emanlaw.com, 
meri.greenberger@emanlaw.com 

• John D Emmanuel     emmanuel@fowlerwhite.com, sstorno@fowlerwhite.com 
• Heidi A Feinman     Heidi.A.Feinman@usdoj.gov 
• Jose R Florez     jose.florez@fowlerwhite.com 
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• Gary M Freedman     gfreedman@tabasfreedman.com, 
jackie@tabasfreedman.com;lise@tabasfreedman.com 

• Robert C Furr     bnasralla@furrcohen.com, atty_furrcohen@bluestylus.com 
• Nicole M Grimal     ng@ecclegal.com, 

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com 
• Nicole M Grimal     ng@ecclegal.com, 

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com 
• Scott M. Grossman     grossmansm@gtlaw.com, 

smithl@gtlaw.com;MiaLitDock@gtlaw.com;FTLLitDock@GTLaw.com;miaecfb
ky@gtlaw.com 

• Hollie N Hawn     hhawn@broward.org, swulfekuhle@broward.org 
• Christopher A Jarvinen     cjarvinen@bergersingerman.com, 

efile@bergersingerman.com;mdiaz@bergersingerman.com 
• Wojciech F Jung     wjung@lowenstein.com, bbuechler@lowenstein.com 
• Jeffrey T. Kucera     jeffrey.kucera@klgates.com, 

linda.vasserot@klgates.com;docketing.east@klgates.com 
• Linda M Leali     lleali@lealilaw.com 
• Bernice C. Lee     blee@sfl-pa.com, vchapkin@sfl-pa.com 
• John E Lucian     lucian@blankrome.com 
• David B Marks     brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com 
• David B Marks     brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com 
• Aleida Martinez Molina     amartinez@wsh-law.com, jfuentes@wsh-law.com 
• Frank F McGinn     ffm@bostonbusinesslaw.com 
• Niall T McLachlan     nmclachlan@carltonfields.com, 

cguzman@carltonfields.com 
• Andrea R Meenach-Decker     RDecker@BlankRome.com, 

tgoff@bakerdonelson.com 
• Mindy A. Mora     mmora@bilzin.com, 

laparicio@bilzin.com;eservice@bilzin.com;lflores@bilzin.com;gdonaire@bilzin.
com 

• Rachel Nanes     rachel.nanes@dlapiper.com 
• Office of the US Trustee     USTPRegion21.MM.ECF@usdoj.gov 
• T Lawrence Palmer     lpalmer@attorneygeneral.gov 
• Alan J. Perlman     aperlman@ralaw.com, 

mhannau@ralaw.com;jalper@ralaw.com 
• Jennifer H Pinder     jpinder@foley.com, KCavanaugh@foley.com 
• Craig V. Rasile     craig.rasile@dlapiper.com, 

monica.tucker@dlapiper.com,jacqueline.figueroa@dlapiper.com,rachel.nanes@dl
apiper.com 

• Harley E. Riedel     hriedel.ecf@srbp.com 
• David R Rothenstein     drr@ecclegal.com, 

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetanco
urt@ecclegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com 

• David R Rothenstein     drr@ecclegal.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetanco
urt@ecclegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com 
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• Christopher H Saia     christopher@saia-law.com, tony@saia-
law.com;diana@saia-law.com 

• Luis Salazar     salazar@salazarjackson.com, 
jackson@salazarjackson.com;honaker@salazarjackson.com;aguilar@salazarjacks
on.com;Lee-Sin@SalazarJackson.com;pacetti@salazarjackson.com 

• Zana Michelle Scarlett     Zana.M.Scarlett@usdoj.gov 
• Matthew H Scott     mhs@trippscott.com, bankruptcy@trippscott.com 
• Esperanza Segarra     esegarra@hinshawlaw.com, clucas@hinshawlaw.com 
• Bradley S Shraiberg     bshraiberg@sfl-pa.com, dwoodall@sfl-

pa.com;vchapkin@sfl-pa.com;lrosetto@sfl-pa.com;scusack@sfl-
pa.com;blee@sfl-pa.com 

• Bradley S Shraiberg     bshraiberg@sfl-pa.com, dwoodall@sfl-
pa.com;vchapkin@sfl-pa.com;lrosetto@sfl-pa.com;scusack@sfl-
pa.com;blee@sfl-pa.com 

• Eric J Silver     esilver@stearnsweaver.com, 
sanderson@stearnsweaver.com;bank@stearnsweaver.com;rross@stearnsweaver.c
om;larrazola@stearnsweaver.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com 

• Paul Steven Singerman     singerman@bergersingerman.com, 
mdiaz@bergersingerman.com;efile@bergersingerman.com 

• Jeffrey I. Snyder     jsnyder@bilzin.com, 
eservice@bilzin.com;lflores@bilzin.com 

• Steven J. Solomon     steven.solomon@gray-robinson.com, lnegron@gray-
robinson.com;marilyn.rivera@gray-robinson.com;Amador.Ruiz-Baliu@gray-
robinson.com 

• Joel L Tabas     jtabas@tabasfreedman.com, 
jdieguez@tabasfreedman.com;kborrego@tabasfreedman.com 

• Gordon J Toering     gtoering@wnj.com 
• Scott A. Underwood     scott.underwood@fowlerwhite.com, 

denise.strand@fowlerwhite.com 
• Richard B Warren     rick@warrengrant.com, 

jennifer@warrengrant.com;michael@warrengrant.com 
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Exhibit “A” 
Invoice and Proof of Payment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 13-17273-JKO    Doc 772    Filed 02/21/14    Page 6 of 12



2

 
Best, 
Aaron 
  
 
 
Aaron A. Wernick, Esq. 
Furr & Cohen, P.A. 
2255 Glades Rd, Ste 337W 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
(561) 395-0500 (main) 
(561) 417-1569 (direct) 
(561) 338-7532 (fax) 
www.furrcohen.com 
 

 

From: Sofia Cushion [mailto:Sofia.Cushion@andanet.com]  
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2013 3:49 PM 
To: Melissa Davis 
Subject: COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL RESEARCH PAYMENT - INCORRECT BANK ACCOUNT 
 
Hi Melissa, 
Here are the details of the payment that went to the old CCD account. 
It was sent thru EFT payment 10/11/13 
 
Total amount = $ 6,665.49 – EFT# 75245 
Here is the banking information: 
Wells Fargo Bank 
Acct# 200050176982 
ABA# 121000248 
 
We have not received the rejection notice from the Bank. We had sent the information to our Treasury Dept. to do some 
research as well. 
Please see below the Invoice and the bank info. 
Thank you so much for your assistance. 
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Exhibit “B” 
Proposed Order 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Fort Lauderdale Division 
www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 
In re: 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL    Case No. 13-17273-JKO 
DEVELOPMENT, INC., 
 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL    Case No. 13-17282-JKO 
DEVELOPMENT NW, INC., 

Chapter 7 
Debtors.     (Jointly Administered) 

________________________________/ 
 

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE’S EX PARTE MOTION TO RELEASE FUNDS 

THESE JOINTLY ADMINISTERED CASES came before the Court for 

consideration of the Trustee’s Ex-Parte Motion to Release Funds [ECF No. ] (the 

“Motion”), and  the Court, having considered the Motion and the record and being fully 

advised in the premises, it is hereby 
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ORDERED that: 
 

1. The Motion is GRANTED. 
 

2. The Trustee is authorized and directed to remit to Actavis 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. the sum of $6,665.49. 

### 

Submitted by: 
Aaron A. Wernick, Esq. 
Furr and Cohen, P.A. 
Attorneys for Debtor 
2255 Glades Rd., #337W 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Phone: (561)395-0500 
Facsimile: (561) 338-7532 
 
Aaron A. Wernick, Esq. is directed to furnish a conformed copy of this order to all 
appropriate parties immediately upon receipt of same and file a certificate of service with 
the court. 
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